

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

---

No. 18-5122

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

CHRISTOPHER J. CODE,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

MARK T. ESPER, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MILITARY-VETERANS ADVOCACY IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT SEEKING REVERSAL**

---

John B. Wells  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
Military-Veterans  
Advocacy, Inc.  
PO Box 5235  
Slidell, LA 70469-5235  
Tel: 985-290-6940

Raymond J. Toney  
Law Office of Raymond J. Toney  
PO Box 3483,  
Durango, CO 81302  
Tel: 970-247-1384

Brian D. Schenk  
Midwest Military & Veterans  
Law, PLLC  
310 4th Ave. S., Suite 5010  
Minneapolis, MN 55407  
Tel: 202-557-6570

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Military-Veterans  
Advocacy, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
1. The ABCMR lacked legal authority to “re-title” LT Code for the offense of obtaining services under false pretenses. ....	11
A. The ABCMR may only grant favorable relief or deny relief .....	13
B. The ABCMR made corrections unfavorable to LT Code. ....	16
C. The ABCMR violated its fundamental role to remain independent and impartial by actively coordinating with an outside agency on the positions included in an advisory opinion it would later adopt .....	18
D. Affirming the ABCMR’s decision could have broad, negative consequences for servicemembers and veterans with errors or injustices in their records who must apply to the correction boards for relief.....	21
(1) <i>Disability evaluation and medical retirement cases</i> .....	21
(2) <i>Medical diagnoses</i> .....	23
(3) <i>Characterization of service “upgrade” requests</i> .....	24
(4) <i>Sustaining the ABCMR’s decision would have a chilling effect on             potential applicants</i> .....	26

CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 29

ADDENDUM ..... 30

## **CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Pursuant to Rule 26.1 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, and Circuit Rule 26.1, Military Veterans Advocacy hereby declares that it is not a publicly-held corporation, does not issue stock, and does not have a parent corporation. Military Veterans Advocacy is an independent, not-for-profit corporation that advocates for the rights of military personnel and veterans through legal advocacy and public education.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Barnick v. United States</i> , 591 F. 3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>Caddington v. United States</i> , 178 F. Supp. 604 (Ct. Cl. 1959) .....	15
<i>Cowles v. McHugh</i> , No. 313-cv-1741 (D. Conn. Sept. 30, 2014) .....	23
<i>Doyle v. United States</i> , 599 F.2d 984 (Ct. Cl. 1979).....	12
<i>Haselwander v. McHugh</i> , 774 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15, 19
<i>Hill v. Geren</i> , 597 F.Supp. 23 (D.D.C. 2009).....	19
<i>Maneely v. Donley</i> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 393 (D.D.C. 2003).....	22
<i>Oleson v. United States</i> , 172 Ct. Cl. 9 (1965).....	15
<i>Quesada v. United States</i> , No. 17-1088C (Cl. Ct. Mar. 20, 2018) .....	22
<i>Robinson v. Resor</i> , 469 F.2d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	25
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 378 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Rucker v. United States</i> , 702 F.2d 966 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) .....	12

<i>Schmidt v. Spencer</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	22
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 113 Fed. Cl. 615 (2013).....	19
<i>Wilhelmus v. Geren</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D.D.C. 2011).....	19, 22
<i>Wolfe v. Marsh</i> , 835 F.2d 354 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Yee v. United States</i> , 206 Ct. Cl. 388 (1975).....	15, 16

## **STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

10 U.S.C. § 1201.....	22
10 U.S.C. § 1552.....	3, 11, 12, 13, 14, 22
32 C.F.R. § 581 .....	14
38 C.F.R. § 3.12.....	25
H.R. Rep. No. 105-532 (1998) .....	19
S. 1130, 114th Cong. (2015).....	3
S. Rep. No. 104-112 (1995).....	19

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Army Regulation 15-185, <i>Army Board for Correction of Military Records</i> (Mar. 31, 2006).....	14
UCMJ Article 121.....	4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 16
UCMJ Article 134.....	6, 7, 8, 9

Department of Defense Instruction 5505.07, <i>Titling and Indexing in Criminal Investigations</i> (Feb. 28, 2018) .....	5
Department of Defense, Report, National Defense Authorization Act 1996, Section 554(a), Review of System for the Correction of Military Records .....	1
Alyssa Figueroa, <i>A Losing Battle: How The Army Denies Veterans Justice Without Anyone Knowing</i> , Fusion (2014) .....	3, 12
Human Rights Watch, <i>Booted: Lack of Recourse for Wrongfully Discharged U.S. Military Rape Survivors</i> (2016) .....	3
Rebecca Izzo, <i>In Need of Correction: How the Army Board for Correction of Military Records Is Failing Veterans with PTSD</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 1587 (2014).....	3
Raymond Toney, <i>The Legal Justice For Servicemembers Act</i> , JURIST – Professional Commentary (May 9, 2015).....	3
